curve shifts such as a flattening or steepening of the yield curve or changes in interest rate spreads, would also cause our net
interest income to be different from that depicted. An increasing interest rate environment could reduce projected net interest
income if deposits and other short-term liabilities re-price faster than expected or faster than our assets re-price. Actual results
could differ from those projected if we grow assets and liabilities faster or slower than estimated, if we experience a net outflow
of deposit liabilities or if our mix of assets and liabilities otherwise changes. Actual results could also differ from those projected
if we experience substantially different repayment speeds in our loan portfolio than those assumed in the simulation model.
Finally, these simulation results do not contemplate all the actions that we may undertake in response to potential or actual
changes in interest rates, such as changes to our loan, investment, deposit, funding or hedging strategies.

Change in Market Interest Rates
as of September 30, 2019  Estimated Increase (Decrease) in:

Immediate Shift
Economic Value of

Equity
Economic Value of

Equity
Year 1 Net Interest

Income
Year 1 Net Interest

Income

+400 basis points  -18.2% (156,623)  7.7% 12,895

+300 basis points  -11.6% (100,048)  8.1% 13,724

+200 basis points  -5.1% (43,491)  8.0% 13,441

+100 basis points  0.1% 495  6.2% 10,395

-100 basis points  -8.2% (70,636)  -7.7% (12,906)

64

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including the participation of our Chief Executive
Officer and our Chief Financial Officer, we conducted an evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is
defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) promulgated under the Exchange Act as of the end of the period covered by this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Based upon the determination of the material weakness disclosed in our 2018 Annual Report on Form 10-K, our Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were not effective as of